Archuleta County
Development Services—Planning Department
1122 HWY 84 / P. O. Box 1507
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
970-264-1390
Fax 970-264-3338
MEMORANDUM
TO:

Archuleta County Board of Adjustments

FROM: Pamela Flowers, Development Director
DATE: February 24, 2022
RE:

Verizon Wireless Tower Height Variances at 329 Cloman Blvd (PLN21-120)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Verizon Wireless, represented by Kelly Harrison of Kappa Consulting, has applied for a Height
Variances for PLN21-120, the Verizon Wireless CMRS Tower, at 329 Cloman Blvd, Pagosa
Springs, CO on property owned by Archuleta County. The property is zoned Agricultural
Ranching (AR). Specifically, the requested variance is from the 40’ maximum height in the
Agricultural Ranching Zone District under Table 4 of the Archuleta County Land Use Regulations
(“the Regulation”), and section 5.6.3.6 of the Regulation prohibiting CMRS facilities to exceed
the height limit applicable to the underlying zoning district.
REVIEW PROCEDURE

The Regulation provides for variance from the strict application of the regulations. The Board of
Adjustment may grant relief if strict application of the Regulation would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional and undue hardship. Variances are, essentially, a
grant of authority for a property owner to use property in a manner that deviates from the
regulations.
Public notice was published in the Pagosa Springs Sun prior to this hearing, posted on site, and
mailed to adjacent property owners as required in Section 2.2.3 of the Regulation. No fiscal
impact on the County is anticipated.
DISCUSSION

Applicants propose to construct and operate a 90’-tall monopine tower for cellular phone
service, near the southern border of this vacant rural parcel. The footprint of the tower and its
associated equipment will be on a 50’ x 50’ site near the southern border and will be accessed
via an access easement granted to Verizon Wireless by the owner of the David J Peart Trust
parcel which shares a boundary line.
The Archuleta County Community Plan, Future Land Use Map, designates this area for Very Low
Density Residential development. The parcel to the southwest and across Cloman Blvd is zoned
Commercial (C).

Variance Review Standards
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if all of the standards in Section 2.4.3.2(1) of the
Regulation are found to exist:
a. Peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or an unnecessary and unreasonable
hardship will be imposed on the property owner if the provisions of these Regulations
are strictly enforced.
b. Circumstances creating the hardship were created subsequently through no fault of the
appellant.
c. That the property for which a variance is requested possesses exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or
condition which does not occur generally in other property in the same zoning or
overlay district.
d. That the variance, if granted, will not diminish the value, use or enjoyment of the
adjacent properties, nor curtail desirable light, air and open space in the neighborhood,
nor change the character of the neighborhood.
e. The variance, if granted, will not be directly contrary to the intent and purpose of these
Regulations or the Community Plan.
RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS

Considering the request for Variance from Maximum Height in the AR zone, should the Board
of Adjustment accept that Applicant has provided sufficient evidence for relief; staff
recommends the Board find that:
a. The application meets the standards for a granting a variance in Section 2.4.3.2(1) of the
Archuleta County Land Use Regulations, and
b. Variance is granted for the specific plans proposed by Applicant; and

That the Board of Adjustment approves the ATT Wireless Tower Variance from Maximum
Height in the C Zone, in Section 3.1.4 – Table 4 of the Archuleta County Land Use Regulations,
located at 329 Cloman Blvd, with the following condition;
1. Tower will be a maximum height of 90’.
And that the Board of Adjustment instruct staff to draft a Resolution stating these Findings and
Conditions of Approval for consideration at the earliest public meeting.

PROPOSED MOTION

I move to APPROVE the Verizon Wireless CMRS Tower Variance from MAXIMUM HEIGHT
requirements in the Land Use Regulations, and instruct staff to draft a Resolution stating
these Findings and Condition of Approval.

p. 2

ATTACHMENTS.

Attachment 1: Applicant Narrative
Attachment 2: Building and Site Plans
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Project Narrative
Verizon Wireless is seeking Conditional Use Permit approval to locate a monopine and associated equipment
at 329 Cloman Blvd, Pagosa Springs CO 81147.
3.2.3.2 Submittal Requirements
(2) A written description of the proposed use, in sufficient detail to describe the nature of the proposal,
including but not limited to:
a. How the use will be operated; The proposed facility will be operational 24 hours a day. Once
constructed and operating, the site will be visited only one to two times per month for routing
maintenance.
b. How ongoing maintenance of the use and site will be provided; Verizon Wireless has secured an
easement from Cloman Blvd, crossing David Peart’s property, to provide access to the site.
c. How its impacts on surrounding properties will be minimized and mitigated. The proposed facility has
been located at the rear of the subject parcel and shifted as far west as possible so as not to impede
views from the neighboring property.
3.2.3.4 Review Criteria:

(1) The relationship and impact of the use on the development objectives of Archuleta County.

According to the 2010 U.S Census, Archuleta County continues to be a fast-growing county, with
22 percent population growth over the last decade, compared to 15 percent in Colorado as a
whole.
As more and more households forego land lines and instead rely on multiple wireless devices,
additional telecommunication facilities are required to meet the increased demand for service within
residential areas and throughout the County. Archuleta County’s potential large rate of growth
indicates a need for well-developed infrastructure.
The proposed telecommunications facility, and improved service it will provide, accommodates the
expected future growth and development in the area. The proposed telecommunications facility will
be part of a continuous telecommunication network providing service to the Town of Pagosa
Springs and greater Archuleta County.
(2) The effect of the use on light and air, distribution of population, transportation facilities, utilities, schools,
parks and recreation facilities, and other public facilities. The proposed facility should have no effect on
light and air, distribution of population, transportation facilities, utilities, schools, parks and
recreation facilities, and other public facilities. The facility is needed to improve Verizon Wireless
service for residents, emergency services personnel and travelers in the vicinity.
(3) The effect of the use upon traffic, with particular reference to congestion, vehicular and pedestrian
circulation, safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, access, maneuverability, and removal of snow
from the roads, sidewalks and parking areas. Once constructed and operating, the site will be visited
only one to two times per month for routing maintenance.
(4) The effect of the use upon the character of the area in which the proposed use is to be located, including
the scale and bulk of the proposed use in relation to surrounding uses. The monopine facility is proposed
to be located amongst trees measuring 50’ to 75’ in height. The proposed facility height is the
minimum height needed to accommodate the antennas, clear the tree canopy, and achieve the
service objective for the area.

(5) The adequacy of the design features of the site to accommodate the proposed use, including but not
limited to accessibility, service areas, parking, loading, landscaping and buffering, lighting, etc. The site
accommodates the proposed use. The site will be accessed via an easement and road from Cloman
Blvd.
(6) The effect of the use upon the natural resources and wildlife habitat areas. Not applicable.
(7) Such other factors and criteria as the Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners
deems applicable to the proposed use.
Section 5 – Development Standards – 5.6.3 Commercial Mobile Radio Systems (CMRS)
5.6.3.1 All proposed CMRS facilities shall be reviewed pursuant to the following procedures:
(1) Building- or structure-mounted CMRS facilities shall be reviewed by the County Staff for compliance with
the requirements of these Regulations.
(2) Roof-mounted and freestanding CMRS facilities must receive approval as a conditional use.
5.6.3.2 Multiple providers. No more than one (1) roof-mounted or freestanding CMRS facility may be
constructed or maintained upon a property in single ownership; provided, however, that additional CMRS
facilities may be approved at the same location as a conditional use, provided all other requirements of this
Section are met. Verizon Wireless is proposing only one freestanding facility on the subject parcel.
5.6.3.3 Building- or structure-mounted CMRS facilities shall be subject to the following requirements: This
Section is not applicable to the proposed facility.
5.6.3.4 Roof-mounted CMRS facilities: This Section is not applicable to the proposed facility.
5.6.3.5 Freestanding CMRS facilities shall be visually screened from adjacent residential development and
public rights-of-way as follows:
(1) All accessory structures and equipment cabinets shall be totally screened from view from adjacent
property lines. The proposed equipment shelter will be located at the base of the monopine facility
and will be screened from view from adjacent property lines by the existing trees and foliage.
(2) Screening, landscaping and/or exterior building finishes and colors shall be compatible with the existing
character of the site and adjacent properties and shall be determined as part of the conditional use review
process. Acknowledged.
5.6.3.6 No CMRS facility shall exceed the height limit applicable to the underlying zone district in which such
facility is located. The facility is proposed to be located amongst trees measuring 50’ to 75’ in height.
The proposed facility height is the minimum height needed to accommodate the antennas, clear the
tree canopy, and achieve the service objective for the area.
5.6.3.7 The construction and use of a CMRS facility shall not cause interference to other adjacent CMRS
facilities. The County shall be held harmless if interference occurs. Acknowledged.
5.6.3.8 CMRS facilities which are abandoned by disconnection of power service, equipment removal or loss
of lease for greater than six (6) months shall be removed by the CMRS facility owner. Should the owner fail
to remove the facilities, the County may do so at its option, and the costs thereof shall be a charge against the
owner. Acknowledged.
5.6.3.9 Standards for approval:

(1) Existing or approved towers cannot accommodate the telecommunications equipment planned for the
proposed tower. No freestanding facilities exist in the immediate vicinity that can accommodate the
telecommunications equipment planned for the proposed facility.
(2) The tower shall not constitute a hazard to aircraft. The proposed facility shall not constitute a hazard
to aircraft.
(3) The tower shall be placed on the property to contain on site all icefall or debris from tower failure.
Verizon Wireless shall comply with this standard.
(4) The proposed tower shall provide for shared capacity, if technically practicable. Verizon Wireless shall
comply with this standard.
(5) The tower shall have the least practicable adverse visual impact on the environment. The facility is
proposed to be located amongst trees measuring 50’ to 75’ in height and has been designed as a
monopine to have the least practicable adverse visual impact on the environment.
(6) The proposed tower shall not emit radiation that will adversely affect human health. Verizon Wireless
will design and operate the system so that it complies with all FCC safety standards pertinent to RF
emissions.
(7) The proposed tower shall be the minimum height needed to accommodate the antenna. The facility is
proposed to be located amongst trees measuring 50’ to 75’ in height. The proposed facility height is
the minimum height needed to accommodate the antennas and achieve the service objective for the
area.
(8) The proposed tower shall comply with all applicable federal and state regulations. The proposed facility
shall comply with all applicable federal and state regulations.
(9) The design of the proposed tower shall insure structural integrity. The proposed tower shall have adequate
measures to discourage unauthorized climbing and to ensure the security thereof. Verizon Wireless shall
comply with this standard.
(10) All reasonably possible sites for the tower have been considered, and the proposed site is the most
appropriate, available site from a land use perspective. Correct.
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